## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

#### Снар. 354

Towns may take over water works of company, proceedings.

Section 15. Said towns of Farmington, Chesterville and New Sharon or any water district including one or more of said towns or portions of said towns may at any time after the expiration of five years from the opening for use and service of a system of water works constructed by said corporation and after a vote in a legal town meeting to that effect has been passed, shall have the right to purchase, and by this act said corporation is required to sell to said towns or any water district including one or more of said towns or portions of said towns, said system of water works including everything appurtenant thereto, and if said towns or said water district and said corporation cannot agree upon the terms and price, then such terms and such price shall be determined and fixed by the chief justice of the supreme court of the state of Maine, after due hearing of the parties interested, and from the decision of said chief justice there shall be no appeal.

Approved March 29, 1909.

#### Chapter 354.

An Act to make valid the doings of certain municipal and administrative Officers of the city of Eastport.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Acts and doings made valid.

The assessment of taxes in the city of Eastport for the year nineteen hundred and three, and all acts of the assessors in making the assessment for said year, and the doings of the municipal officers in making the appropriations for said year are hereby confirmed and made valid notwithstanding any errors or informalities made therein.

Approved March 29, 1909.

#### Chapter 355.

An Act to incorporate the Litchfield Electrical Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Corporators. Section I. Oramandal Smith, I. W. Gilbert, J. E. Chase, H. W. Maxwell, J. A. Chase, G. M. Rogers, Chapin Lydston, George W. Earle, Charles Campbell, A. R. Buckley, A. H. Williams, and A. F. Williams, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby incorporated under the name of the Litchfield Electrical Company, for the purpose of making,

-corporate name.